

Received
Washington State Supreme Court

JUN 18 2014
E CRF
Ronald R. Carpenter
Clerk

Supreme Court No. 90319-1
Court of Appeals No. 69358-1-1

**SUPREME COURT OF THE
STATE OF WASHINGTON**

STEVEN JEWELS,

Petitioner,

v.

CITY OF BELLINGHAM, a municipal corporation,

Respondent.

**CITY OF BELLINGHAM'S ANSWER TO
STEVEN JEWELS' PETITION FOR REVIEW**

Shane P. Brady, WSBA No. 34003
City of Bellingham
Assistant City Attorney
210 Lottie Street
Bellingham, WA 98225
Telephone (360) 778-8270
Fax (360) 778-8271

ORIGINAL

TABLE OF CONTENTS

I. INTRODUCTION 1

II. COUNTERSTATEMENT OF THE ISSUES 2

III. STATEMENT OF THE CASE 3

IV. ARGUMENT 6

A. Review cannot be granted because the Court of Appeals decision is consistent with precedent across all three Divisions of the Court of Appeals..... 6

B. The Court of Appeals' decision in this case is not in conflict with *Van Dinter* or any Supreme Court case law..... 11

C. The Court of Appeals decision is good policy. Plaintiff's Petition for Review advocates bad public policy. 13

D. The Court should not accept review because there are additional grounds to grant summary judgment for the City..... 17

V. CONCLUSION..... 20

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

<i>Cultee v. City of Tacoma</i> , 95 Wn.App. 505, 517, 977 P.2d 15, 23 (1999)	8
<i>Ertl v. State Parks & Recreation Commission</i> , 76 Wn.App. 110, 882 P.2d 1185 (1994).....	9, 13, 15
<i>Fredrickson v. Bertolino's Tacoma, Inc.</i> , 131 Wn.App. 183, 127 P.3d 5 (2005).....	16
<i>Gaeta v. Seattle City Light</i> , 54 Wn.App. 603, 774 P.2d 1255, review denied, 113 Wn.2d 1020 781 P.2d 1322 (1989)	7, 8
<i>Morgan v. US</i> , 709 F.2d 580 (9 th Cir. 1983).....	10, 15
<i>Nauroth v. Spokane County</i> , 121 Wn.App. 389, 88 P.3d 996 (2004)	9
<i>Ravenscroft v. Washington Water Power Co.</i> , 136 Wash.2d 911, 969 P.2d 75 (1998).....	17
<i>Riksem v. City of Seattle</i> , 47 Wn.App. 506, 509, 736 P.3d 275, 277 (1987)	15
<i>Scott v. Harris</i> , 550 U.S. 372, 127 S.Ct. 1769 (2007).....	18
<i>State v. Davis</i> , 102 Wn.App. 177, 189, 6 P.3d 1191 (2000), <i>aff'd on different grounds</i> , <i>State v. Davis</i> , 144 Wn.2d 612, 30 P.3d 460 (2001)	9
<i>Swinehart v. City of Spokane</i> , 145 Wn.App. 836, 187 P.3d 345, (2008)	17
<i>Tabak v. State</i> , 73 Wn.App. 691, 870 P.2d 1014 (1994).....	6, 8
<i>Tennyson v. Plum Creek Lumber</i> , 73 Wn.App. 550, 872 P.2d 524 (1994)	19
<i>Tincani v. Inland Empire Zoological Society</i> , 124 Wn.2d 121, 875 P.2d 621 (1994).....	15
<i>Van Dinter v. City of Kennewick</i> , 121 Wn.2d 38, 846 P.2d 522 (1993)	11
<i>Young Soo Kim, v. Choong-Hyun Lee</i> , 174 Wn.App. 319, 300 P.3d 431 (2013)	19, 20

Statutes

RCW 4.24.200.....	13, 15
RCW 4.24.210.....	passim

Other Authorities

<i>Restatement of Torts</i> §§ 342, 343	15
---	----

Rules

RAP 13(b).....	1, 20
----------------	-------

RAP 13(b)(1)	2
RAP 13(b)(2)	2, 10, 11
RAP 13(b)(4)	2
RAP 13.4(b).....	6
RAP 13.4(b)(1)	12, 13
RAP 13.4(b)(2)	10
RAP 13.4(b)(4)	13, 17
